

27 CS DJ ADJ 233/25

SHARDA DEVI AND ANR Vs. MANSI GUPTA

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. Pramod Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs.
Sh. S. K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant alongwith plaintiff.

An application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC is pending disposal which was filed by defendant for amendment in WS along with affidavit along with the amended WS.

As per the application, defendant wishes to add a prayer clause.

Considering that the proposed amendments are formal in nature and defendant by way of proposed amendments is neither withdrawing any admission made in the earlier WS nor is changing the defence already taken by him, the application is allowed.

WS is hereby taken on record.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that to avoid any further delay in this matter he had already filed replication on 28.07.2025 in response to the amended WS.

Counsel for defendant submits that he would argue his application under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC on the next date of hearing.

List for arguments on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC on **02.07.2026**.

Interim orders, if any to continue till the next date of hearing.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)

DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts

New Delhi: 04.04.2026